## RECEIVED May 07 2018

Cira Centre 2929 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808 +1, 215 994 4000 Main +1 215 994 2222 Fax www.dechert.com

STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

MARIE MAST

marie.mast@dechert.com +1 215 994 2172 Direct +1 215 655 2172 Fax

May 3, 2018

## VIA E-MAIL SHPDA.ONLINE@SHPDA.ALABAMA.GOV

Alva M. Lambert Executive Director

Re: CO2018-028

Elmcroft of Halcyon Specialty Care

SHPDA ID: 101-S5129

Dear Alva:

This letter is written in response to your letter dated April 18, 2018. Please find our responses to your inquiries below:

1. The services to be offered by the proposal (the applicant will state whether he has previously offered the service, whether the service is an extension of a previously offered service, whether the services is an extension of a presently offered service, or whether the service is a new service).

Elmcroft of Halcyon is a Specialty Care Assisted Living Facility that has been in operation as a Specialty Care Assisted Living Facility. It is currently undergoing a change of ownership. There will be no changes in the services offered or the number and type of beds at the facility.

2. Whether the proposal will include the addition of any new beds

There will not be any additional beds.

3. Whether the proposal will involve the conversion of beds

None of the beds at the facility will be converted.

4. Whether the assets and stock (if any) will be acquired.

The transaction was structured as an asset purchase. Elmcroft Senior Living has transferred the licensed operations of Elmcroft of Halcyon, to a subsidiary of Ventas,



Alva M. Lambert May 3, 2018 Page 2

Inc., one of the nation's leading healthcare real estate investment trusts. Ventas currently owns the real property used to operate Elmcroft of Halcyon.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at any time with additional questions. We appreciate your assistance.

Sincerely,

Marie Mast

MM

State Health Planning and Development Agency

Alabama CON Rules & Regulations

STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

## NOTICE OF CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP/CONTROL

The following notification of intent is provided pursuant to all applicable provisions of ALA. CODE § 22-21-270 (1975 as amended) and ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 410-1-7-.04. This notice must be filed at least twenty (20) days prior to the transaction.

Ohange in Direct Ownership or Control (of a vested Facility; ALA. CODE §§ 22-20-271(d), (e)) O Change in Certificate of Need Holder (ALA. CODE § 22-20-271(f)) O Change in Facility Management (Facility Operator) Any transaction other than those above-described requires an application for a Certificate of Need. Part I: Facility Information 101-S5129 SHPDA ID Number: (This can be found at www.shpda.alabama.gov, Health Care Data, ID Codes) Elmcroft of Halcyon Specialty Care Name of Facility/Provider: (ADPH Licensure Name) 1775 HALCYON BLVD Physical Address: Montgomery, AL 36117 MONTGOMERY County of Location: 16 Number of Beds/ESRD Stations: CON Authorized Service Area (Home Health and Hospice Providers Only). Attach additional pages if necessary. N/A Part II: Current Authority (Note: If this transaction will result in a change in direct ownership or control, as defined under ALA. CODE § 22-20-271(e), please attach organizational charts outlining current and proposed structures.) Owner (Entity Name) of EC Halcyon Operations, LLC Facility named in Part I: 700 North Hurstbourne Parkway, Suite 200 Mailing Address: Louisville, KY 40222 Elmcroft Senior Living, Inc. Operator (Entity Name): Part III: Acquiring Entity Information EC Opco Halcyon, LLC Name of Entity: 500 North Hurstbourne Parkway, Suite 200 Mailing Address:

Louisville, KY 40222

State Health Planning and	Development Agency	Alabama CON Rules & Regulations
Operator (Entity Name	e):	EC Opco Halcyon, LLC
Proposed Date of Tra on or after:	nsaction is	03/20/2018
Part IV: Terms of	Purchase	
Monetary Value of Pu	rchase:	\$ 0.00
Type of Beds:		Specialty Care Assisted Living
Number of Beds/ESR	D Stations:	16
Financial Scope: to Construction, and Yea	Include Prelimina orly Operating Cos	ary Estimate of the Cost Broken Down by Equipment,
Projected Equip	ment Cost:	\$
Projected Const	ruction Cost:	\$
Projected Yearly	Operating Cost:	\$
Projected Total	Cost:	\$ 0.00
1.) The services to be offered the service, wt	offered by the pronether the service	Address the Following:  pposal (the applicant will state whether he has previously is an extension of a presently offered service, or whether
the service is a new se	ervice).	
		addition of any new beds.
3.) Whether the propos		
4.) Whether the assets	and stock (if any)	will be acquired.
Part V: Certificati	on of Informat	ion
Current Authority Sig	gnature(s):	
The information contain the lief	ned in this notifica	tion is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
PLEASE SIGN AND DATE	Un Bailes	
PLEASE SIGN AND DATE	-va parade	
Title/Date: \//	9 4/4/18	

SWORN to and subscribed before me, this 4th day of Open , 2018

(Seal) Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Conucy 4.2021

Author: Alva M. Lambert

Statutory Authority: § 22-21-271(c), Code of Alabama, 1975

History: New Rule

State Health Planning and Development Agency	Alabama CON Rules & Regulations
SWORN to and subscribed before me, this	day of
(Seal)	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
Acquiring Authority Signature(s):	
Purchaser(s):  Operator(s):  Title/Date:  PocalSigned 59:  Scance India Additional College of the Dest of my labeled and correct to the best of my	
The/Date. VI & Heasurer	
SWORN to and subscribed before me, this And	d day of <u>March</u> , <u>2018</u> .
(Seal)	Thursam. Smith
	My Commission Expires: 8 13 3019

Author: Alva M. Lambert

Statutory Authority: § 22-21-271(c), Code of Alabama, 1975 History: New Rule